No. 3, A.]

[Published Feb. 23, 1901.

## CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 106 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1876, entitled, "An act to authorize and require the county clerk of the county of Burnett to make and keep up an abstract of tax sales."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**Repealing section.** SECTION 1. Chapter 106 of the laws of Wisconsin, for the year 1876, entitled, "An act to authorize and require the county clerk of the county of Burnett to make and keep up an abstract of tax sales," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 21, 1901.

No. 16, Λ.]

[Published Feb. 23, 1901.

## CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to amend section 13, chapter 241, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1893, fixing the salary of the clerk of the municipal court for the city and county of Ashland.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Clerk's salary increased to \$900. SECTION 1. Section 13 of chapter 241 of the laws of Wisconsin, passed in the year 1893, is amended by striking out the word "six," where it occurs in the fifth line of said section between the words "of" and "hundred," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "nine." so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: The judge for his services in criminal matters shall receive, in addition to the compensation hereinbefore provided, a salary of sixteen hundred dollars per year to be paid monthly, and the clerk the sum of nine hundred dollars per year, to be paid monthly as follows: One-half thereof shall be paid out of the treasury of Ashland county, and one-half out of the treasury of the city of Ashland.

**Conflicting acts repealed.** SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 21, 1901.

No. 80, A.]

[Published Feb. 23, 1901.

## CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT relating to the terms of court in the fifth judicial circuit, and amendatory of section 2424, Wisconsin statutes of 1898.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Fifth circuit, date of terms in. SECTION 1. The sub-division of section 2424, Wisconsin statutes 1898, on page 1748 of said statutes, which fixes the times for the holding of terms of court in the fifth judicial circuit is hereby amended so that said subdivision when amended shall read as follows: Fifth Circuit: In the county of Grant on the third Monday in February and the second Monday in October; in the county of Iowa on the third Monday in March and the fourth Monday in September; in the county of Lafayette on the first Monday in June and the first Monday in December; in the county of Richland on the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in September; in the county of Crawford on the second Tuesday before the first Monday in June and the second Tuesday in November.

**Exception.** SECTION 2. This act shall not apply to the February term of court 1901, in the county of Grant.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 21, 1901.